

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

СНАР. 9

limits defined. No person shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill any wild animal or any game or wild bird within the following described territory situated in the towns of Winthrop and Wayne, in the county of Kennebec: Beginning at the state aid road, numbered one hundred thirty-three at its intersection with a cross road running southerly, which connects with the Fellows Hill road, so-called; thence running westerly, one and six-tenths mile to the John S. Raymond road, so-called; thence running southerly, one and two-tenths mile to the road leading from Monmouth over Fellows Hill to Winthrop village; thence running easterly, six-tenths of a mile to the bridge between Berry and Dexter ponds; thence running northeasterly, seven-tenths of a mile to the cross road first herein mentioned; thence running northerly by säid cross road, five-tenths of a mile to the point of beginning. The territory herein above described shall be known, and in any proceedings under this act may be designated as the Winthrop and Wayne Game Sanctuary.

Sec. 2. Unlawful possession. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild bird or wild animal taken in violation of any provision of this act.

Sec. 3. Exceptions for those residing within limits; trapping of furbearing animals permitted. The provisions of this act shall not prohibit any person residing within the limits of the above described sanctuary from shooting at or destroying any wild bird or any wild animal when found destroying his property, nor shall it be construed to prohibit the trapping of fur-bearing animals within the above described sanctuary in accordance with the general laws of the state.

Sec. 4. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than three hundred dollars and costs for each offense or imprisonment for sixty days, or both said fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 5. Territory may be enlarged. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game is empowered to enlarge the territory of this sanctuary upon the written consent of the owners of the additional land to be included.

Approved February 22, 1929.

Chapter 9.

An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Registry of Deeds for Lincoln County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices,

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.

CHAP. 11

7

further amended. Paragraph nine of section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in the second line thereof the word "six" and inserting in place thereof the word 'eight' so the said paragraph as amended shall read as follows:

Clerk hire in Lincoln county offices increased. 'Lincoln County; for clerks in the office of register of deeds eight hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate one hundred sixty dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, two hundred dollars.'

Approved February 22, 1929.

Chapter 10.

An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Probate in Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices, further amended; Androscoggin county increased. Section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in paragraph two of said section, line two, after the words "register of probate" the words "five hundred twenty dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'twelve hundred dollars,' so that said line in so far as it relates to clerk hire in the office of register of probate, as amended, shall read as follows: 'for clerks in the office of register of probate, twelve hundred dollars.'

Approved February 26, 1929.

Chapter 11.

An Act to Provide for the Support of the University of Maine. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Mill tax provided for support of University of Maine. A tax of one mill on a dollar shall annually be assessed upon all the property in the state according to the valuation thereof and shall be known as the mill tax for the support of the University of Maine.

Sec. 2. Assessment and collection of tax. This tax shall be assessed and collected in the same manner as other state taxes and be paid into the state treasury and designated as the University of Maine fund.

Sec. 3. How fund shall be disbursed; is in lieu of all other state sup-